Total undiscounted financial

liabilities  1,679,130  70,000  0  1,749,130

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

131ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2023 (Cont’d)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of entities within the Group
and the Company. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily in United States Dollar (‘USD’),
Taiwan Dollar (‘TWD’) and Chinese Yuan (‘CNY’).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group and of the
Company to a reasonably possible changes in the USD, TWD and CNY exchange rates against the
functional currency of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
Effect on profit after tax Effect on profit after tax

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
 2023  2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Strengthened by 10%
USD/RM   23,217,089  14,070,748  6,782,827  2,331,820
USD/TWD  5,958,444  4,849,532  0  0
TWD/RM  854,529  (2,943,622)  0  0
CNY/RM  1,645,167  594,537  0  0

Weakened by 10%
USD/RM   (23,217,089)  (14,070,748)  (6,782,827)  (2,331,820)
USD/TWD  (5,958,444)  (4,849,532)  0  0
TWD/RM  (854,529)  2,943,622  0  0
CNY/RM  (1,645,167)  (594,537)  0  0

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group
and the Company.

There is no impact to the equity as a result of changes of foreign exchanges rates as at the end of
reporting period.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the
Group and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to
market risk of the Group and of the Company for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the short
term funds and borrowing of the Group and of the Company.

[…]

or
ro

w
in

g
20

 1
.8
8
- 4
.0
2

 (4
7,

14
0,

94
9)

 (2
3,

38
3,

88
3)

 (8
,5

67
,2

59
)

 (3
,4

26
,1

20
)

 (8
2,

51
8,

21
1)

C
om

pa
ny

20
23

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

s
A
m
ou
nt
s o

w
in
g
by
 su

bs
id
ia
rie
s

12
 5

.4
8

 4
4,

29
1,

00
0

 0

 0

0
44

,2
91

,0
00

Sh

or
t t

er
m

 fu
nd

s
16

 3
.0
0
- 3
.5
0

 9
7,

52
8,

13
9

 0

 0

 0

 9
7,

52
8,

13
9

20
22

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

s
A
m
ou
nt
s o

w
in
g
by
 su

bs
id
ia
rie
s

12
 5

.4
3

 4
,6

63
,0

00

11
,5

18
,0

00

 4
8,

82
7,

94
5

 0

 6
5,

00
8,

94
5

Sh
or

t t
er

m
 fu

nd
s

16
 2

.9
2

 2
37

,9
80

,5
78

 0

 0

 0

 2

37
,9

80
,5

78

133ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2023 (Cont’d)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

(d) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
Effect on profit after tax Effect on profit after tax

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
 2023  2022 2023 2022
 RM  RM RM RM

Floating rates
Increase by 0.5%
Amounts owing by subsidiaries  0  0  168,306  247,034
Short term funds  373,061  919,464  370,607  904,326
Borrowing  (138,123)  (313,569)  0  0

Decrease by 0.5%
Amounts owing by subsidiaries  0  0  (168,306)  (247,034)
Short term funds  (373,061)  (919,464)  (370,607)  (904,326)
Borrowing  138,123  313,569  0  0

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through
profit or loss, and the carrying amount of fixed rate financial instruments of the Group and of the
Company are measured at amortised cost. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
was prepared as the change in market interest rate at the end of the reporting period would not affect
profit or loss.

There is no impact to the equity as a result of changes of interest rate for floating rate instruments as at
the end of the reporting period.

37. MATERIAL LITIGATION